1

2

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWARD

3 4 5

EFFECTIVE DATE.

COUNTY, FLORIDA, PERTAINING TO WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES; AMENDING SECTION 38.19 OF THE BROWARD COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ("ADMINISTRATIVE CODE") TO PRESCRIBE A REVISED SCHEDULE OF RAW WATER SUPPLY LARGE USER RATES: AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY. INCLUSION IN THE BROWARD COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, AND AN

8

6

7

9

10 11

12

13

14

16

15

17 18

19 20

21

22 THEREFORE,

WHEREAS, Broward County provides raw water supply to large users of the County's Regional Raw Water System pursuant to certain Agreements (the "Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Agreements require that Broward County review the rates on an annual basis, and Broward County has completed its review accordingly;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34-6 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances, the water and wastewater rates, fees, and charges are required to be established following public notice and hearing, which, in this matter, have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds it is reasonable and in the best interest of the public to revise Section 38.19 of the Broward County Administrative Code to reflect the new rates, fees, and charges for large users of the Regional Raw Water System effective with all services rendered on or after October 1, 2022, NOW,

23	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
24	BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA:
25	Section 1. The recitals set forth in the preamble to this Resolution are
26	incorporated by reference herein.
27	Section 2. Section 38.19 of the Broward County Administrative Code is hereby
28	amended to read as follows:
29	38.19. Raw Water Supply Large User Rates.
30	The following schedule of rates, fees, and charges for Large Users of the Regional
31	Raw Water System operated by Broward County Water and Wastewater Services is
32	effective with all services rendered on or after October 1, 2021 2022:
33	a. Customer Charge (per account, per month) \$5.02 \$5.10
34	b. Operations and Maintenance
35	(per one thousand (1,000) gallons, all gallons) 0.229 \$0.241
36	c. Monthly Improvement, Repair, and Replacement
37	Surcharge (all charges)
38	Section 3. Severability.
39	If any portion of this Administrative Code Resolution is determined by any court to
40	be invalid, the invalid portion will be stricken, and such striking will not affect the validity
41	of the remainder of this Administrative Code Resolution. If any court determines that this
42	Administrative Code Resolution, in whole or in part, cannot be legally applied to any
43	individual, group, entity, property, or circumstance, such determination will not affect the

applicability of this Administrative Code Resolution to any other individual, group, entity, property, or circumstance.

Section 4. Inclusion in the Broward County Administrative Code.

It is the intention of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of this Administrative Code Resolution become part of the Broward County Administrative Code as of the effective date. The sections of this Administrative Code Resolution may be renumbered or relettered and the word "resolution" may be changed to "section," "article," or such other appropriate word or phrase to the extent necessary in order to accomplish such intention.

Section 5. Effective Date.

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

This Administrative Code Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED this day of , 2022.

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Andrew J. Meyers, County Attorney

By: <u>/s/ Matthew Haber</u> 08/02/2022

Matthew Haber (date)

Assistant County Attorney

By: <u>/s/ Michael J. Kerr</u> 08/02/2022

Michael J. Kerr (date)

Deputy County Attorney

MH/tb Raw Water LU Rates Reso 08/02/2022